

# सावित्रीबाई फुले पुणे विद्यापीठ

(पूर्वीचे पुणे विद्यापीठ)

## राष्ट्रीय सेवा योजना

गणेशखिंड, पुणे - ४११ ००७

कार्यालय क्र. : ०२०-२५६२२६८८/८९

: 070-74677690/99 : 070-74677697

: ०२०-२५६९७३४१

दि. १३/०४/२०२४

संदर्भ : रासेयो/२०२४-२५/०९

प्रति, मा प्राचार्य / संचालक, रासेयो संलग्नित सर्व महाविद्यालये परिसंस्था, पुणे, अहमदनगर व नाशिक जिल्हा, सावित्रीबाई फुले पुणे विद्यापीठ.

एम्.ए., पीएच् डी.

विषय : My Bharat पोर्टलवर मतदार जागृती उपक्रमाची माहि<mark>ती</mark> अपलोड करणेबाबत

संदर्भ : रासेयो/२०२३—२४/४७९, दि. ०१/१२/२०२३ चे पत्र

#### महोदय.

मा. क्षेत्रीय संचालक, रासेयो क्षेत्रीय संचलनालय, भारत सरकार, पुणे यांनी निर्देशित केल्यानुसार My Bh<mark>arat पोर्टलवर कार्यक्रम अधिकारी नोंदणी</mark> करणे अनिवार्य आहे असे वरील संदर्भीय पत्रानुसार आप<mark>णास कळविण्यात आले आहे</mark>. त्यामुळे अघापही ज्या महाविद्यालयातील कार्यक्रम अधिकारी यांनी My Bharat पोर्टलवर नोंदणी केली नाही अशा महाविद्यालयानी त्वरीत नोंदणी करावी.

तसेच सावित्रीबाई फुले पुणे विद्यापीठ, राष्ट्रीय सेवा योजना विभागाच्यावतीने मोठया प्रमाणात मतदार जनजागृती उपक्रमांचे आयोजन करण्यात येत आहे. परंतु सदर उपक्रमांची माहिती My Bharat पोर्टलवर महाविद्यालयामार्फत अपलोड केली जात नाही. सदर पोर्टलवर शासनामार्फत नियमितपणे रासेयो उपक्रमांबाबत पाहणी करण्यात येत आहे. तरी सावित्रीबाई फुले पुणे विद्यापीठ, राष्ट्रीय सेवा योजना, संलग्न महाविद्यालयांनी मतदार जागृती उपक्रमांची माहिती त्वरीत My Bharat पोर्टलवर अपलोड करणे अनिवार्य आहे. तसेच रासेयोच्या इतर उपक्रमांची माहिती देखील वेळोवेळी My Bharat पोर्टलवर अपलोड करण्यात यावी. कळावे, ही विनंती.

राष्ट्रीय सेवा योजना

**Website:** http://www.unipune.ac.in/nss **Email:** nss@pun.unipune.ac.in, nss@unipune.ac.in

### भारत सरकार युवा कार्य एवं खेल मंत्रालय रा.स.यो. क्षेत्रिय निदेशालय, पुणे (महाराष्ट्र एवं गोवा)



Government of India
Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports
Regional Directorate of NSS, Pune
(Maharashtra & Goa)

By e-Mail

Date: 10 Apr 2024

F.No. 18/22/NSS/RD Pune/2023-24/ 68 - \25

To,

All the Programme Coordinators (Maharashtra & Goa)

Sub: Posting of Events on MY Bharat Portal- reg.

Sir/ Madam,

In reference to Govt of India, Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports/ Directorate of NSS letter F.No. P.32-1/2024/NSS/DTE/462-476 dated 10 April 2024.

- 2. I am to refer to the subject cited above and to inform you that as per the directions of the Ministry, NSS is organising voters awareness campaigns across the country since last month. However, number of events created on MY Bharat portal is projecting very less figures as Programme Officers have not created events on MY Bharat. This is major discrepancy in the achievements shown on MY Bharat portal as no. of events held actual in the field, which is giving misleading picture.
- 3. In this regard, all Program Coordinators of Maharashtra and Goa States are requested to contact the Program Officers who were involved in voters awareness programmes and request them to post the events which were already been held and also ensure upcoming NSS activities should be reflected on MY Bharat portal.
- 3. Further, the activities are being monitored by Hon'ble Minister of Youth Affairs & Sports regularly. Therefore, it is requested to ensure that all the events and activities must be projected on MY Bharat portal under your jurisdiction.

(AJAY B. SHINDE)
Regional Director-NSS

Yours faithfully,

#### Copy to:-

- 1. The Director, NSS, Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports, Government of India, Shastri Bhavan, New Delhi-110 011 for kind information.
- The State NSS Officer, State NSS Cell, Mumbai for information and further necessary action, please.
- 3. The State NSS Officer, Dte of Sports & Youth Affairs, Goa for information and further necessary action, please

### P.32-1/2024/NSS/DTE/462-446 Government of India Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports Directorate of NSS Shivaji Stadium, New Delhi – 110011

Dated: 10.04.2024

To,

All Regional Directors
Regional Directorate of NSS

Sub: - Posting of evets on My Bharat Portal-reg

Sir/ Madam,

I am directed to inform you that, as per the directions of the Ministry NSS is organising voter awareness campaigns across the country since last month. The report submitted by your office to the Directorate of NSS has projected large number of activities. Whereas the number of events created on My Bharat portal is projecting very less figures as Programme Officers have not created events on My Bharat. This is major discrepancy in the achievements shown on My Bharat portal and no. of events held actual in the field, which is giving misleading picture.

Therefore, in this regard all Regional Directors are requested to contact the Programme Officers who were involved in voter awareness programmes and request them to post the events which were already been held and also to ensure upcoming NSS

activities should be reflected on My Bharat Portal.

The activities are being seen by Hon'ble Minister of Youth Affairs& Sports regularly. Hence it is very important that all Regional Directors must ensure that all the events and activities must be projected on My Bharat portal under your jurisdiction.

Your Faithfully

Youth Officer

For, Deputy Programme Adviser